

No. 22-174

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD E. GROFF,
Petitioner,

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF THE UNITED
STATES SENATE AND UNITED STATES
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SARAH E. CHILD
NELSON MADDEN BLACK LLP
475 Park Avenue South
Suite 2800
New York, NY 10016
(212) 382-4306
schild@nelsonmaddenblack.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The <i>Hardison</i> Standard Is Irreconcilable with the Text of Title VII.....	4
II. The <i>Hardison</i> Standard Is Irreconcilable with the Congressional Purpose of Title VII ...	8
A. <i>Hardison</i> Erroneously Embraced Precedents That Congress Expressly Rejected.....	10
B. <i>Hardison</i> Misunderstood the Import of the 1967 EEOC Guidelines	16
C. <i>Hardison</i> Flouted Congress’ Intent to Enforce Constitutional Standards	20
D. <i>Hardison</i> Has Been Eroded by Subsequent Congressional Action	23
CONCLUSION.....	26
APPENDIX A — List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)	5
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993)	9
<i>Dewey v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 689 (1971)	1, 11, 18
<i>Dewey v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 429 F.2d 324 (6th Cir. 1970)	1, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18 19, 20
<i>Dr. A. v. Hochul</i> , 142 S. Ct. 552 (2021)	22
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002)	18
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	22
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	21, 22
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	26
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Ref., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass'n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021)	6

<i>Kouichi Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012)	6
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014)	6
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	6, 7
<i>Milner v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	9
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	26
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	5
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Bos. & Me. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992)	6
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	8
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020)	4
<i>Riley v. Bendix Corp.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 583 (M.D. Fla. 1971).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1227 (2021)	8, 24
<i>TWA v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	1-4, 7-11, 13-16, 18-20, 22-25

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)8

Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)6

Statutes and Rules

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8)24

28 U.S.C. § 1869(j).....24

29 U.S.C. § 207(r)(3).....24

38 U.S.C. § 4303(10).....24

38 U.S.C. § 4303(15).....24

38 U.S.C. § 4313(a).....24

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j).....5

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-25

42 U.S.C. § 12111(10).....24

42 U.S.C. § 12112(b).....24

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.21

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.61

Regulatory Materials

29 C.F.R. § 1605.1(a) (1967).....16, 17

29 C.F.R. § 1605.1(b) (1967).....17

29 C.F.R. § 1605.1(b) (1968).....17, 18

32 Fed. Reg. 10298 (1967).....19

Legislative History

118 Cong. Rec. 705 (1972)..... 1, 2, 11, 15, 18, 21

H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2 (1990).....25

H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 3 (1990).....25

S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989).....25

Briefs

Brief for Pet’r, *TWA v. Hardison*, 432 U.S. 63
(1977) (No. 75-1126).....4

Brief for Resp’t, *TWA v. Hardison*, 432 U.S. 63
(1977) (No. 75-1126).....4

Other

Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968).....7, 15

*The American Heritage Dictionary of the
English Language* (1969).....7

The Concise Oxford Dictionary of Current English
(6th ed. 1976).....7

*The Random House Dictionary of the English
Language* (1968).....7

Webster’s New Illustrated Dictionary
(1968).....7
